– an immediate and parallel 10 bps fall in the yield curve;
	– an immediate and parallel 100 bps rise in the yield curve

	– an immediate and parallel 100 bps fall in the yield curve.

Societe Generale Group Finance Committee sets and approves,
on a yearly basis, the NPV sensitivity thresholds/limits applicable
for SG Luxembourg on a solo basis (as a main entity of the
Group). For the others entities within the consolidated perimeter
of SG Luxembourg Group, the NPV sensitivity threshold and limits
are set and approved by their respective BU ALCOs.

IRRBB risks being concentrated at SG Luxembourg standalone
entity, the risk appetite at the consolidated level is identical to
the NPV thresholds/limits notified at solo level and focus on
the global (all currencies) NPV sensitivity. The sensitivity on a
currency basis is however monitored on a monthly basis and
discussed during SG Luxembourg ALM Committee.

The current limits applicable to SG Luxembourg and the entities
of its consolidated perimeter are presented in the table below
(including limits as of Q4-21):

Q4 2021

+10bps -10bps +100bps -100bps

BU Entity name Currency [O;end[ [O;end[ [O;end[ [O;end[

SG Lux
SG Luxembourg
including SIA & Coparer Holding

EUR -8.63 -10.48 -86.30 -104.80

USD -1.25 -2.40 - 12.50 -24.00

CHF -1.25 -1.25 - 12.50 -12.50

Aggregate -6.47 -6.47 -64.70 -64.70

Global -17.60 -17.60 -176.00 -176.00

WAAM

SG Private Banking Switzerland

EUR -0.45 -0.45 -4.50 -4.50

USD -0.45 -0.45 -4.50 -4.50

CHF -0.45 -0.45 -4.50 -4.50

Aggregate -0.34 -0.34 -3.40 -3.40

SG Private Banking Monaco

EUR -0.14 -0.14 -1.40 -1.40

USD -0.14 -0.14 -1.40 -1.40

Aggregate -0.10 -0.10 -1.00 -1.00

SG Private Wealth Management - Not monitored

SG Life Insurance Broker - Not monitored

MARK Montalis Investment EUR Not monitored

GLBA

SG Capital Market Finance EUR -0.45 -0.45 -4.50 -4.50

SG Financing and Distribution - Not monitored

SGBT Credit International
EUR -0.13 -0.13 -1.30 -1.30

USD -0.06 -0.06 -0.65 -0.65

SGBT Asset Based Funding EUR -0.06 -0.06 -0.65 -0.65

SGBT Finance Ireland EUR Not monitored

SG Hedging Limited EUR Not monitored

IVEFI EUR -0.06 -0.06 -0.65 -0.65

SEGL SGL Ré EUR -0.56 -0.56 -5.60 -5.60

ASSU Sogelife EUR -0.61 -0.61 -6.13 -6.13

154

V. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SG Luxembourg Finance Committee and the Board of Directors
are notified on each statement of financial position date of the
results of the “Supervisory Outlier Test” (“SOT”) as defined in
articles 113 and 114 of the EBA guidelines dated 19 July 2018.
These tests are based on EVE sensibility (the EVE being the NPV
after exclusion of own funds, investments in subsidiaries and
intangible assets):

	■ According to article 113, the EVE sensitivity to +/- 200bp
interest rates shocks shall remain below 20% of the SG
Luxembourg regulatory capital Tier 1 and Tier 2.